Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   3,432   (7,526)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment   (331)   (1,205)
Proceeds from the sale of equipment   —   90
Sale (purchase) of investments   —   2,602

Net cash (provided by) used in investing activities   (331)   1,487

Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowing (repayment) of debt and leases payable   (14)   125
Proceeds from stock options exercised   —   121

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (14)   246

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   93   (5)

Net increase (decrease) in cash   3,180   (5,798)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   46,058   65,747

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $49,238   $59,949

Westell Technologies, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted Non-GAAP Net Income (Loss)

(Amounts in thousands except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

   Three Months ended June 30, 2009   Three Months ended June 30, 2008

As

reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments  Non-GAAP
As

reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments  Non-GAAP
Revenues

OSPlant Systems   $13,776   $ —   $ 13,776   $14,882   $ —   $ 14,882
CNS   15,585   13,329   28,914   10,666   —   10,666
ConferencePlus   11,113   —   11,113   12,510   —   12,510

Total revenues   40,474   13,329   53,803   38,058   —   38,058

Gross profit
OSPlant Systems   5,994   —   5,994   5,909   —   5,909
CNS   3,336   734   4,070   1,348   —   1,348
ConferencePlus   5,449   —   5,449   5,590   —   5,590

Total gross profit   14,779   734   15,513   12,847   —   12,847

Gross margin
OSPlant Systems   43.5%   43.5%   39.7%   39.7%
CNS   21.4%   14.1%   12.6%   12.6%
ConferencePlus   49.0%   49.0%   44.7%   44.7%

Total gross margin   36.5%   28.8%   33.8%   33.8%

Total operating expenses   13,163   (609)   12,554   18,009   58   18,067

Operating income (loss)   1,616   1,343   2,959   (5,162)   (58)   (5,220)
Other income   91   —   91   347   —   347
Interest (expense)   (2)   —   (2)   —   —   —

Income (loss) before minority interest and taxes   1,705   1,343   3,048   (4,815)   (58)   (4,873)

Income tax   154   —   154   27   —   27
Minority interest   —   —   —   36   —   36
Income (loss) from discontinued operations net of tax   —   —   —   (643)   —   (643)

Net income (loss)   $ 1,551   $ 1,343   $ 2,894   $ (5,521)  $ (58)  $ (5,579)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ 0.02   $ 0.02   $ 0.04   $ (0.08)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.08)
Diluted   $ 0.02   $ 0.02   $ 0.04   $ (0.08)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.08)

Average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   68,356   68,356   68,356   70,723   70,723   70,723
Diluted   68,442   68,442   68,442   70,723   70,723   70,723

Footnotes:
(1) Adjustment to revenue to include the shipments of UltraLine Series3 (ULS3) product, which are deferred under GAAP software

accounting rules.
(2) Adjustment to gross profit to include the shipments of ULS3 product, which are deferred under GAAP software accounting rules.
(3) Adjustment to exclude non-recurring restructuring costs.
(4) The Company has a full valuation allowance on deferred tax assets. The net tax impact of the adjustments is zero based on the

Company’s use of fully reserved tax assets to offset tax liabilities.

(1)

(2)

(3) (3)

(4)

Westell Technologies, Inc.